improvement within the city limits, less the amount of Federal-Aid funds set aside by the Director 
of Transportation for the financing of this improvement from funds allocated by the Federal 
Highway Administration, U. S. Department of Transportation (“ODOT”).  

The City’s share of the cost is now estimated in the amount of Four Thousand Three 

Hundred Twenty-Nine and 97/100 Dollars, ($4,329.97), but said estimated amount is to be 
adjusted in order that the City's ultimate share of said improvement shall correspond with said 
percentages of actual costs when said actual costs are determined; and  

WHEREAS, the Director of Transportation has approved said legislation proposing

[...]

through the Ohio Department of Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program, pursuant to 
Section 171.10 of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances and to sign any necessary related 
documents.  The purchase price for said equipment shall not exceed the sum of One Hundred Six 
Thousand, Seven Hundred and Ninety-One Dollars ($106,791.00).  All contracts hereunder shall 
be approved as to form by the Director of Law.   

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 
title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general